Texas Regulatory



AT&T Texas 816 Congress Avenue Suite 1100 Austin, TX 78701-2471

Tariff Control No: _____

April 03, 2014

Filing Clerk Public Utility Commission of Texas 1701 N. Congress Austin, TX 78711-3326

Dear Filing Clerk:

Re: <u>Tariff filing of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas pursuant to PURA §</u> <u>65.152(a)(1)</u>

Attached for filing are the original and five copies of the following tariff sheet for Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas. With this filing AT&T Texas is increasing the rate of the Residence Restoration Charge. Customers were notified of this change.

Tariff	Section	Sheet/Revision
General Exchange Tariff	31	Sheet 2.1, Revision 4

This tariff sheet has an effective date of April 3, 2014.

Acknowledgement and date of receipt of this filing are requested. Attached for this purpose is a duplicate letter with the attachment. Please call me at (512) 457-2270 if there are any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Emily Steele Area Manager – Regulatory Relations (512) 457-2270 Office (512) 870-1397 Fax

Attachments

cc: Director, Legal, PUC Assistant Director, Rate Regulation, PUC Public Counsel, Office of Public Utility Counsel President - Texas AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas Issued: April 3, 2014 Effective: April 3, 2014

SUSPENSION AND RESTORAL OF SERVICE

1. Suspension of Service - Initiated by SWBT (Cont'd)

1.5 Unless a dangerous condition exists or unless the customer requests disconnection, service will not be disconnected on a day, or on a day immediately preceding a day, when SWBT personnel are not available to the public for the purpose of making collections and reconnecting service.

2. Restoral of Service - Initiated by SWBT

2.1 A Restoration Charge for each local exchange or Wide Area Telecommunications Service (WATS) access line suspended will apply for restoring service after its suspension by SWBT. The charge is as follows:

Restoration Charge:

Residence - \$35.00

Business - \$25.00

(I)

In addition to the Restoration Charge, the customer will be required to pay all charges due, including the charges for the period of denial.

- 2.2 This Restoration Charge applies only for the restoral of suspended service initiated by SWBT.
- 2.3 In accordance with 26.29 (e)(1)(B)(ii) of the Commission's Substantive Rules, the Restoration Charge will be deferred for customers subscribing to Prepaid Local Telephone Service (PLTS), as outlined in Section 1 of the Local Exchange Tariff 3.1.1(D), until such time as the subscribing customer leaves PLTS to return to basic local telecommunications service.

3. <u>Suspension of Service - Initiated by the Customer ("Vacation</u> <u>Service")</u> {1}

- 3.1 Suspension of Service is available for a period of one month or more to customers for any grade of business or residence service. Neither outward nor inward calling is provided during periods of suspension.
- {1} For appropriate nonrecurring charges applicable to Suspension of Service, refer to Section 27 of this tariff.